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In re: Anthony Sylvester, S.I.

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Anthony Sylvester of Waterford, Connecticut has been issued license number
I-1956 to practice as a Subsurface Sewage Disposal System Installer by the
Department of Health Services pursuant to Chapter 393a of the General Statutes of

Connecticut, as amended; and
WHEREAS, Anthony Sylvester hereby admits and acknowledges that:

1. He installed the septic systems at 222 Bloomingdale Road and 15 Pond Edge

Drive, Waterford, Ct.

2. In both cases he commenced installing the system without obtaining the
required permit from the town, although he did have the systems approved

by the town.

3. It i1s the responsibility of the licensed installer to obtain the permit

prior to the commencement of installation.

4, The failure to timely obtain this permit constitutes a violation of

Connecticut Ceneral Statutes Section 20-341f(d).

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 19a-17 and 20-341f(d) of the Ceneral Statutes of

Connecticut, Anthony Sylvester hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

1. That he waives the right to a hearing on the merits of this matter.



Page 2 of 3

That he is hereby reprimanded.

That this Consent Order is effective fhe date saié Consent Order is
ordered and accepted by the Coﬁne;ticut Department of Health Services;
That he understands that notice of this Consent Order is a matter of
public record.

That he understands that this Consent Order may be considered as evidence
of the above admitted violations in any proceeding before the Connecticut
Department of Health Services (1) in which his compliance with this same
order is at issue, or (2) in which his compliance with Section 20-341£(d)
of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue.

That this Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to
reconsideration, collateral attack or judicial review under any form or
in any forum. Further, that said order is not subject to appeal or
review under the provisions of Chapters 54 and 368a of the General
Statutes of Connecticut, provided that this stipulation shall not deprive
him of any rights that he may have under the laws of the State of
Connecticut or of the United States.

That he understands that he has the right to consult with an attorney

prior to signing this document.
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I, Anthony Sylvester, have read the above Consent Order, and I agree and admit to
the terms and allegations set forth therein. I further declare the execution of

this Consent Order to be my free act and deed.

Anthon;lgy es¥esr

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /’Q' day of /T'Adm,/4// 1988.

[AL <! /2 /Z. //0 50StU

ary Public or personcautho¥ized
law to administer an oath or
affirmation

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of

" the Commissioner of the Department of Health Services on the 26*“ day of

TZ*M%JZ;>_ 1988, it is hereby ordered and accepted.

Stanley K. Peck, Director
Division df Medical Ouality Assurance
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